
Number of Companies cosisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 3
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)          6,258.05 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 96.68

Number of Packs considered 3
Average PTR 32.23
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 5.16
Retail Price (without local taxes) 37.39
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 5.98%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 31.20
Maximum Price (Rs.) 34.28
Average of all considered (Rs.) 32.23
Retail Price (Rs.) 37.39

      62,58,04,894 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण Pack Description छाप

BRAND
कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwise 
 MAT 
(ignoring 
O% MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per Unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

1 JARDIANCE MET 12.5/500 MG TABLET 10 JARDIANCE MET BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM 12.5/500 MG 10 TABLET 312.00 43,74,41,472          69.90% 69.90% Y 31.20 31.20
2 GIBTULIO MET 12.5/500 MG TABLET 10 GIBTULIO MET LUPIN LTD 12.5/500 MG 10 TABLET 342.75 15,91,54,606          25.43% 25.43% Y 34.28 34.28
3 COSPIAQ MET 12.5/500 MG TABLET 10 COSPIAQ MET TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 12.5/500 MG 10 TABLET 312.00 2,92,08,816            4.67% 4.67% Y 31.20 31.20

Rs. Per Tablet

Worked out Retail Price 37.39 Excluding GST
50% of Worked out Retail Price 18.70 Excluding GST
Claimed Retail Price 40.00 Excluding GST
Proposed retail Price 18.70 Excluding GST

Computation of Retail Price based on November 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013

M3TOTAL MAT

िवषय :औषध (मूʞ िनयंũण) आदेश, 2013 के अंतगŊत दवा Each film coated tablet contains: 
Empagliflozin 12.5 mg + Metformin Hydrochloride IP 500 mg for M/s Pure and Cure Healthcare 
Pvt. Ltd. (Manufacturer) and M/s Eris Lifesciences Ltd. (Marketer) की įरटेल कीमत िनधाŊरण 
(फाइल नंबर 4754)

19(4754)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/11241/2025



िवषय :औषध (मू	य िनय�ंण) आदेश, 2013 के  अतंग�त दवा Each film coated bilayer tablet
contains:  Empagliflozin 25 mg + Sitagliptin Phosphate Monohydrate IP
Equivalent to Sitagliptin 100 mg + Metformin Hydrochloride IP (As Extended
Release) 1000 mg for M/s. Exemed Pharmaceuticals (Manufacturer) M/s. USV
Ltd. (Marketer) क� �रटेल क�मत िनधा�रण (फाइल नबंर 4703)
 
The proposed retail price has been attempted as per the calculation below:
 
1 Manufacturer Name M/s. Exemed Pharmaceuticals
2 Marketer Name M/s. USV Ltd. (Applicant)
3 Date of Application 26.05.2025
4 Patented Component - I Empagliflozin
5 Patent Holder M/s Boehringer
6 License Holder M/s Lupin, M/s Cipla, M/s Torrent
7 Date of Patent Expiry March 2025
8 Patented Component - II Sitagliptin
9 Patent Holder M/s MSD Pharmaceuticals
10 License Holder M/s Sun Pharma
11 Date of Patent Expiry July 2022
 

Calculation of Retail Price
 
S.
No.

Particulars Data
Month

Option-I
Empagliflozin 25
mg + Metformin
Hydrochloride IP
1000 mg (ER)

Option-II
Sitagliptin 100 mg
+ Metformin
Hydrochloride IP
1000 mg (ER)

A. Retail price of FDC excluding
Patent & License Holder
under Option II

Oct 24 NA 14.28

B. Other Component i.e.
Sitagliptin excluding Patent &
License Holder and
Empagliflozin at 50% of price

Oct 24 11.47
(Sitagliptin 100mg)

23.77
(Empagliflozin
25mg)

C. Total  NA 38.05
D. Less: 20% of lower of A&B

taking inference from the
Pronab Sen Committee
Report

 NA 2.86

E. Calculated Price of applied
FDC

  35.19

F. Claimed Price   27.50
G. Proposed Price   27.50
 

19(4703)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/11242/2025



Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 21
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)                       6,682.83 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 247.35

Number of Packs considered 25
Average PTR 9.89
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 1.58
Retail Price (without local taxes) 11.47
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 31.46%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 5.64
Maximum Price (Rs.) 14.43
Average of all considered (Rs.) 9.89
Retail Price (Rs.) 11.47

            770,106,654 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR  MAT(Rs.) SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignoring 
 O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per unit 
(Rs.) Considered 

1 VOXYTA 100 MG TABLET 15 VOXYTA AAGAM LIFE SCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 192.86 182,252.70                   0.02% 0.02% N 12.86
2 SIAGLIDE 100 MG TABLET 15 SIAGLIDE ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 216.50 27,018,890.04              3.51% 3.51% Y 14.43 14.43
3 ACSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 ACSITA ACMEDIX PHARMA LLP 100 MG 10 TABLET 49.29 49.29                             0.00% 0.00% N 4.93
4 SITAMAX 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAMAX AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 101.07 6,239,375.59                0.81% 0.81% N 10.11
5 SITAPRIL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPRIL AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 67.03 299,805.96                   0.04% 0.04% N 6.70
6 SITAPAZ 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPAZ AKESISS PHARMA (P) LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 92.14 1,745,906.02                0.23% 0.23% N 9.21
7 SITALEMBIC 100 MG TABLET 15 SITALEMBIC ALEMBIC LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 163.22 24,864,363.36              3.23% 3.23% Y 10.88 10.88
8 ALSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 ALSITA ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 84.29 37,071,748.92              4.81% 4.81% Y 8.43 8.43
9 SITALONG 100 MG TABLET 15 SITALONG ALTEUS BIOGENICS PVT.LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 5,293,324.78                0.69% 0.69% N 10.00

10 SITAGLIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLIP ANTHEM BIOPHARMA PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 107.14 4,257,847.12                0.55% 0.55% N 10.71
11 SIDIA 100 MG TABLET 10 SIDIA APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.86 5,020,942.32                0.65% 0.65% N 11.79
12 SITAGLO 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAGLO ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 171.43 30,734,656.12              3.99% 3.99% Y 11.43 11.43
13 SITABEND 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABEND BAL PHARMA 100 MG 10 TABLET 85.71 46,111.98                      0.01% 0.01% N 8.57
14 SITAPIL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPIL CADELL HEALTH CARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 142.14 622,797.14                   0.08% 0.08% N 14.21
15 SITENALI 100 MG TABLET 15 SITENALI CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 158.36 1,156,044.00                0.15% 0.15% N 10.56
16 JANKEY 100 MG TABLET 15 JANKEY CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 158.36 1,483,158.68                0.19% 0.19% N 10.56
17 SITACIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACIP CIPLA LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 92.14 23,295,111.22              3.02% 3.02% Y 9.21 9.21
18 SITABITE 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABITE CORONA 100 MG 10 TABLET 77.79 28,443,210.51              3.69% 3.69% Y 7.78 7.78
19 STIG 100 MG TABLET 15 STIG DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 129.64 12,390,197.36              1.61% 1.61% Y 8.64 8.64
20 SITABET 100 MG TABLET 7 SITABET EAST WEST PHARMA 100 MG 7 TABLET 88.00 354,992.00                   0.05% 0.05% N 12.57
21 SITADOC 100 MG TABLET 15 SITADOC ELBRIT LIFE SCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 1,562,622.56                0.20% 0.20% N 10.00
22 SITADYL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITADYL ELINOR PHARMA 100 MG 10 TABLET 128.57 1,450,367.98                0.19% 0.19% N 12.86
23 EMSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 EMSITA EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.64 11,644,342.73              1.51% 1.51% Y 11.76 11.76
24 GLURA 100 MG TABLET 10 GLURA ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.86 38,176,975.48              4.96% 4.96% Y 11.79 11.79
25 TERGRA 100 MG TABLET 10 TERGRA ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 103.57 1,436,308.76                0.19% 0.19% N 10.36
26 SITARITE 100 MG TABLET 7 SITARITE ESWAR THERAPEUTICS PVT.LTD 100 MG 7 TABLET 81.43 2,586,148.97                0.34% 0.34% N 11.63
27 SITDC 100 MG TABLET 10 SITDC FDC LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 67.86 997,491.54                   0.13% 0.13% N 6.79

Each film coated tablet containing   Sitagliptin 100mg

M3

Computation of Retail Price based on Oct 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013



28 SITGLYPT 100 MG TABLET 15 SITGLYPT FINECURE PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 15 TABLET 95.36 409,307.76                   0.05% 0.05% N 6.36
29 CTASORIN 100 MG TABLET 10 CTASORIN FUSION HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 99.29 2,696,370.65                0.35% 0.35% N 9.93
30 SITAZIT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAZIT GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 113.22 21,005,495.93              2.73% 2.73% Y 11.32 11.32
31 QSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 QSITA HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 62.86 13,986,255.16              1.82% 1.82% Y 6.29 6.29
32 SITASMART 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASMART HEALING PHARMA INDIA PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 68.35 2,357,020.20                0.31% 0.31% N 6.84
33 SITOZA 100 MG TABLET 10 SITOZA HETERO HEALTHCARE LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 82.14 1,858,663.92                0.24% 0.24% N 8.21
34 SPIKERID 100 MG TABLET 10 SPIKERID INDCHEMIE HEALTH SPECIALITIES PVT. LTD.100 MG 10 TABLET 77.14 347,035.18                   0.05% 0.05% N 7.71
35 SITARA 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARA INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 116.25 65,675,984.96              8.53% 8.53% Y 11.63 11.63
36 IGNALIS 100 MG TABLET 10 IGNALIS INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 105.71 18,970,042.24              2.46% 2.46% Y 10.57 10.57
37 SUITGLIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SUITGLIP IPCA LABORATORIES PVT LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 94.25 4,527,047.77                0.59% 0.59% N 9.43
38 JSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 JSITA JARUN PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 92.14 885,649.68                   0.12% 0.12% N 9.21
39 SITACOSE 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACOSE JB CHEMICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 85.72 1,698,627.52                0.22% 0.22% N 8.57
40 SITAHENZ 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAHENZ LA RENON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 115.71 31,656,259.39              4.11% 4.11% Y 11.57 11.57
41 SITADUS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITADUS LIVIDUS PHARMA PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 100.00 1,995,900.00                0.26% 0.26% N 10.00
42 SUGARAY 100 MG TABLET 15 SUGARAY LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 140.22 6,699,251.82                0.87% 0.87% N 9.35
43 LUPISIT 100 MG TABLET 10 LUPISIT LUPIN LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 94.25 28,653,006.22              3.72% 3.72% Y 9.43 9.43
44 MACSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 MACSITA MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 15,597,052.06              2.03% 2.03% Y 8.33 8.33
45 SITA OD 100 MG TABLET 10 SITA OD MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 31,285,897.34              4.06% 4.06% Y 8.33 8.33
46 SITACLASS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACLASS MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 3,335,207.46                0.43% 0.43% N 8.33
47 SITADAY 100 MG TABLET 15 SITADAY MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 163.82 41,771,481.66              5.42% 5.42% Y 10.92 10.92
48 CORSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 CORSITA MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 100.71 3,878,852.26                0.50% 0.50% N 10.07
49 JOGSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 JOGSITA MEDOPHARM 100 MG 10 TABLET 110.71 110,045.74                   0.01% 0.01% N 11.07
50 SITAPRIDE 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAPRIDE MICRO LABS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 127.86 21,328,454.46              2.77% 2.77% Y 8.52 8.52
51 SITANORM 100 MG TABLET 15 SITANORM MICRO LABS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 127.86 15,907,574.04              2.07% 2.07% Y 8.52 8.52
52 SITATUF 100 MG TABLET 10 SITATUF MOREPEN LABORATORIES LIMITED 100 MG 10 TABLET 105.71 26,850.34                      0.00% 0.00% N 10.57
53 JANUVIA 100 MG TABLET 7 JANUVIA MSD PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 210.71
54 SITA (MSN) 100 MG TABLET 10 SITA (MSN) MSN LABORATORIES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 109.11 1,705,796.52                0.22% 0.22% N 10.91
55 SITANAT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITANAT NATCO PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 113.57 2,162,708.81                0.28% 0.28% N 11.36
56 SITANEU 100 MG TABLET 15 SITANEU NEUCURE LIFESCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 175.61 3,485,900.13                0.45% 0.45% N 11.71
57 ZEUSIT 100 MG TABLET 10 ZEUSIT OPSISCARE LIFESCIENCSE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 142.86 1,471,719.06                0.19% 0.19% N 14.29
58 GLIPCRIN 100 MG TABLET 15 GLIPCRIN PRIMUS REMEDIES PVT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 145.89 1,876,550.92                0.24% 0.24% N 9.73
59 GLIPTASAN 100 MG TABLET 7 GLIPTASAN SANATRA HEALTH CARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 7 TABLET 140.00 149,660.00                   0.02% 0.02% N 20.00
60 6F1C 100 MG TABLET 15 6F1C SINSAN PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 15 TABLET 250.00 168,750.00                   0.02% 0.02% N 16.67
61 SITASPEC 100 MG TABLET 7 SITASPEC SPECTRA THERAPEUTICS PVT. LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 78.58 2,217,056.12                0.29% 0.29% N 11.23
62 ISTAVEL 100 MG TABLET 7 ISTAVEL SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 72.86
63 ISTAVEL 100 MG TABLET 10 ISTAVEL SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 111.43
64 SITARED 100 MG TABLET 7 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 71.00
65 SITARED 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 71.00
66 SITASYS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASYS SYSTOPIC LABORATORIES LTD-MEM 100 MG 10 TABLET 56.43 14,458,156.02              1.88% 1.88% Y 5.64 5.64
67 SITALENT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITALENT TALENT INDIA 100 MG 10 TABLET 127.50 670,568.46                   0.09% 0.09% N 12.75
68 SITABEST 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABEST TAS MED (INDIA) PRIVATE LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 102.14 578,221.40                   0.08% 0.08% N 10.21
69 STALIX 100 MG TABLET 15 STALIX TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 179.29 36,748,838.54              4.77% 4.77% Y 11.95 11.95
70 SITAXA 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAXA TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 179.29 55,934,220.63              7.26% 7.26% Y 11.95 11.95
71 SITASON 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASON UNISON PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 46.43 7,230,265.32                0.94% 0.94% N 4.64
72 JUAMET 100 MG TABLET 15 JUAMET VASUCHEM LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 2,303,850.00                0.30% 0.30% N 10.00
73 SITARON 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARON WALRON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 91.43 3,014,812.82                0.39% 0.39% N 9.14
74 SITAWOK 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAWOK WOCKHARDT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 94.14 9,830,116.98                1.28% 1.28% Y 6.28 6.28
75 SITASAR 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASAR WONSET HEALTH CARE PRIVATE LIMITED100 MG 10 TABLET 92.86 827,846.90                   0.11% 0.11% N 9.29
76 ZENSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 ZENSITA ZUVENTUS HEALTHCARE LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 101.64 4,349,488.50                0.56% 0.56% N 10.16
77 SIGLYN 100 MG TABLET 10 SIGLYN ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.50 4,049,518.90                0.53% 0.53% N 11.75



78 SITAGLYN 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLYN ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.50 11,834,231.28              1.54% 1.54% Y 11.75 11.75

Rs. Per Tablet

Worked out Retail Price 11.47 Excluding GST
Note: In view of DPCO Amendment Vide S.O. No. 2165(E) dated 11.05.2023, Patent Holder of Sitagliptin i.e. MSD Pharmaceuticals & License holder i.e. Sun Pharma not considered for price fixation.



Number of Companies cosisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 4
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)    23,265.38 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 163.89
Number of Packs considered 4

Average PTR 40.97
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 6.56
Retail Price (without local taxes) 47.53

% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 23.18%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 13.50
Maximum Price (Rs.) 53.33
Average of all considered (Rs.) 40.97
Retail Price (Rs.) 47.53

           2,342,689,087 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) SKU 
wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignorin
g O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per Unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

1 JARDIANCE 25 MG TABLET 10 JARDIANCE BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM 25 MG 10 TABLET 533.25 1560694089.75 66.62% 66.62% Y 53.33 53.33

2 GIBTULIO 25 MG TABLET 10 GIBTULIO LUPIN LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 485.25 631582475.25 26.96% 26.96% Y 48.53 48.53

3 OBORAVO 25 MG TABLET 10 OBORAVO CIPLA LTD. 25 MG 10 TABLET 466.50 15808752.00 0.67% 0.67% N 46.65

4 VICRA 25 MG TABLET 10 VICRA DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 128.57 342639.05 0.01% 0.01% N 12.86

5 EMPAONE 25 MG TABLET 10 EMPAONE MSN LABORATORIES LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 135.00 65179485.00 2.78% 2.78% Y 13.50 13.50

6 COSPIAQ 25 MG TABLET 10 COSPIAQ TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 25 MG 10 TABLET 485.25 69081645.75 2.95% 2.95% Y 48.53 48.53

Rs. Per tablet

Worked out Retail Price 47.53 Excluding GST
50% of worked out price 23.77 Excluding GST

Computation of Retail Price based on Oct 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013
Empagliflozin 25mg

TOTAL MAT M3



Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 17
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)                       3,051.75 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 270.74

Number of Packs considered 22
Average PTR 12.31
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 1.97
Retail Price (without local taxes) 14.28
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 28.10%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 9.93
Maximum Price (Rs.) 17.12
Average of all considered (Rs.) 12.31
Retail Price (Rs.) 14.28

                320,427,564 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR  MAT(Rs.) SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignorin
g O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per unit 
(Rs.) Considered 

1 SIAGLIDE M OD 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SIAGLIDE M ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 256.81 26,031,637.39                   8.12% 8.12% Y 17.12 17.12
2 ACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 ACSITA M ACMEDIX PHARMA LLP 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 63.57 107,751.15                        0.03% 0.03% N 6.36
3 SITAMAX M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITAMAX M AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 106.43 40,443.40                          0.01% 0.01% N 10.64
4 SITALEMBIC M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 15SITALEMBIC M ALEMBIC LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET SR 160.71 7,932,232.50                     2.48% 2.48% Y 10.71 10.71
5 ALSITA M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 10ALSITA M ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 119.29 18,792,705.35                   5.86% 5.86% Y 11.93 11.93
6 SIDIAMET FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15SIDIAMET APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 188.57 1,298,954.78                     0.41% 0.41% N 12.57
7 SITAGLO MSR FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 15SITAGLO MSR ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 148.93 10,893,335.92                   3.40% 3.40% Y 9.93 9.93
8 SITAGLO M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 15SITAGLO M ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 148.93 153,695.76                        0.05% 0.05% N 9.93
9 SITACIP M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITACIP M CIPLA LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 124.93 14,703,193.75                   4.59% 4.59% Y 12.49 12.49

10 SITABITE M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 SITABITE M CORONA 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 124.93 5,419,365.49                     1.69% 1.69% Y 12.49 12.49
11 EMSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 EMSITA M EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 149.07 5,774,824.78                     1.80% 1.80% Y 14.91 14.91
12 GLURA M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15GLURA M ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 180.00 19,886,241.86                   6.21% 6.21% Y 12.00 12.00
13 CTASORIN M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 10CTASORIN M FUSION HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 135.71 2,128,603.26                     0.66% 0.66% N 13.57
14 SITAZIT M 100/1000 MG TABLET ER 10 SITAZIT M GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET ER 155.71 17,055,567.89                   5.32% 5.32% Y 15.57 15.57
15 QSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 QSITA M HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 85.71 2,909,768.79                     0.91% 0.98% N 8.57
16 QSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 QSITA M HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 141.43 224,732.27                        0.07% 0.98% N 9.43
17 SITARA-M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITARA-M INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 128.39 28,552,907.21                   8.91% 8.91% Y 12.84 12.84
18 IGNALIS M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 IGNALIS M INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 116.79 13,924,657.12                   4.35% 4.35% Y 11.68 11.68
19 SUITGLIP M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SUITGLIP M IPCA LABORATORIES PVT LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.90 2,951,773.08                     0.92% 0.92% N 11.39
20 SITAHENZ M OD 100/1000 MG TABLET 10SITAHENZ M OD LA RENON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 155.00 23,713,200.40                   7.40% 7.40% Y 15.50 15.50
21 SUGARAY M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 15 SUGARAY M LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET SR 170.37 4,822,152.48                     1.50% 1.50% Y 11.36 11.36
22 LUPISIT M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 LUPISIT M LUPIN LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.93 8,934,130.16                     2.79% 2.79% Y 11.39 11.39
23 MACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 MACSITA M MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 102.86 257,047.14                        0.08% 1.69% Y 10.29 10.29
24 SITA OD MSR 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITA OD MSR MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 102.86 6,289,066.12                     1.96% 1.96% Y 10.29 10.29
25 MACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 MACSITA M MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 102.86 5,160,177.62                     1.61% 1.69% Y 10.29 10.29
26 SITADAY M XR 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITADAY M XR MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 159.00 122,589.00                        0.04% 0.04% N 10.60
27 CORSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 CORSITA M MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 104.29 454,704.40                        0.14% 0.14% N 10.43
28 SITAPRIDE M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITAPRIDE M MICRO LABS LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 149.29 17,377,206.71                   5.42% 5.42% Y 9.95 9.95
29 SITANORM M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITANORM M MICRO LABS LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 149.29 7,260,420.57                     2.27% 2.27% Y 9.95 9.95
30 JANUMET XR CP 100/1000 MG TABLET 14JANUMET XR CP MSD PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LTD. 100/1000 MG 14 TABLET 221.43
31 SITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITA M MSN LABORATORIES LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 77.86 26,869.59                          0.01% 0.01% N 7.79

Metformin 1000mg + Sitagliptin 100 mg

M3

Computation of Retail Price based on Oct 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013



32 ISTAMET XR CP 100/1000 MG TABLET 14ISTAMET XR CP SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 14 TABLET 113.57
33 SITARED 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 101.43
34 ISTAMET XR 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 ISTAMET XR SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 113.57
35 SITARED M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARED M SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.57
36 STALIX M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 STALIX M TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 126.79 20,375,893.88                   6.36% 6.36% Y 12.68 12.68
37 SITAXA M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITAXA M TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 126.79 33,650,478.75                   10.50% 10.50% Y 12.68 12.68
38 SITARON M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARON M WALRON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 120.71 308,555.28                        0.10% 0.10% N 12.07
39 SITAWOK M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15 SITAWOK M WOCKHARDT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 139.19 2,352,311.00                     0.73% 0.73% N 9.28
40 SIGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET ER 10 SIGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET ER 133.57 1,876,439.28                     0.59% 0.68% N 13.36
41 SITAGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 146.93 8,368,626.88                     2.61% 2.61% Y 14.69 14.69
42 SIGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SIGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 133.57 295,302.74                        0.09% 0.68% N 13.36

Rs. Per Tablet

Worked out Retail Price 14.28 Excluding GST
Note: In view of DPCO Amendment Vide S.O. No. 2165(E) dated 11.05.2023, Patent Holder of Sitagliptin i.e. MSD Pharmaceuticals & License holder i.e. Sun Pharma not considered for price fixation.



औषध (मू�य िनयं�ण) आदेश, 2013 के  अतंग�त दवा Each film coated bilayer tablet
contains:  Empagliflozin 25 mg + Sitagliptin Phosphate Monohydrate IP
Equivalent to Sitagliptin 100 mg + Metformin Hydrochloride IP (As Extended
Release) 1000 mg for M/s. Exemed Pharmaceuticals (Manufacturer) M/s.
Micro Labs Ltd. (Marketer) क� �रटेल क�मत िनधा�रण (फाइल नंबर 4685)

 
1 Manufacturer Name M/s. Exemed Pharmaceuticals
2 Marketer Name M/s. Micro Labs Ltd. (Applicant)

3 Date of Application 20.05.2025 (Complete on
10.06.2025)

4 Patented Component - I Empagliflozin
5 Patent Holder M/s Boehringer
6 License Holder M/s Lupin, M/s Cipla, M/s Torrent
7 Date of Patent Expiry March 2025

8 Patented Component -
II Sitagliptin

9 Patent Holder M/s MSD Pharmaceuticals
10 License Holder M/s Sun Pharma
11 Date of Patent Expiry July 2022
 

Calculation of Retail Price
S.N. Particulars Data

Month
Option-I
Empagliflozin 25
mg + Metformin
Hydrochloride IP
1000 mg (ER)

Option-II
Sitagliptin 100 mg
+ Metformin
Hydrochloride IP
1000 mg (ER)

A. Retail price of FDC excluding
Patent & License Holder under
Option II

Nov
24

NA 14.37

B. Other Component i.e. Sitagliptin
excluding Patent & License
Holder and Empagliflozin at
50% of price

Nov
24

 
11.61
(Sitagliptin 100mg)

 
23.77
(Empagliflozin
25mg)

C. Total  NA 38.14
D. Less: 20% of lower of A&B

taking inference from the
Pronab Sen Committee Report

 NA 2.87

E. Calculated Price of applied FDC   35.27
F. Claimed Price   16.50
G. Proposed Price   16.50

19(4685)/2025/DP/NPPA/Div.II I/11243/2025



Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 21
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)                       6,828.56 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 250.30

Number of Packs considered 25
Average PTR 10.01
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 1.60
Retail Price (without local taxes) 11.61
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 30.63%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 5.64
Maximum Price (Rs.) 14.43
Average of all considered (Rs.) 10.01
Retail Price (Rs.) 11.61

            787,953,389 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR  MAT(Rs.) SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignoring 
 O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per unit 
(Rs.) Considered 

1 VOXYTA 100 MG TABLET 15 VOXYTA AAGAM LIFE SCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 192.86 205,781.62                   0.03% 0.03% N 12.86
2 SIAGLIDE 100 MG TABLET 15 SIAGLIDE ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 216.50 28,822,812.44              3.66% 3.66% Y 14.43 14.43
3 SITAMAX 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAMAX AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 101.07 6,574,197.24                0.83% 0.83% N 10.11
4 SITAPRIL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPRIL AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 74.40 348,091.56                   0.04% 0.04% N 7.44
5 SITAPAZ 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPAZ AKESISS PHARMA (P) LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 92.14 1,758,344.92                0.22% 0.22% N 9.21
6 SITALEMBIC 100 MG TABLET 15 SITALEMBIC ALEMBIC LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 163.22 24,723,086.30              3.14% 3.14% Y 10.88 10.88
7 ALSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 ALSITA ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 84.29 37,202,093.85              4.72% 4.72% Y 8.43 8.43
8 SITALIVE 100 MG TABLET 10 SITALIVE ALLYSIA LIFESCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 107.14 740,765.96                   0.09% 0.09% N 10.71
9 SITALONG 100 MG TABLET 15 SITALONG ALTEUS BIOGENICS PVT.LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 5,087,285.76                0.65% 0.65% N 10.00

10 SITAGLIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLIP ANTHEM BIOPHARMA PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 107.14 4,185,956.18                0.53% 0.53% N 10.71
11 SIDIA 100 MG TABLET 10 SIDIA APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.86 5,075,597.78                0.64% 0.64% N 11.79
12 SITAGLO 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAGLO ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 171.43 31,467,176.51              3.99% 3.99% Y 11.43 11.43
13 SITABEND 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABEND BAL PHARMA 100 MG 10 TABLET 85.71 45,854.85                      0.01% 0.01% N 8.57
14 SITAPIL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAPIL CADELL HEALTH CARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 142.14 575,606.66                   0.07% 0.07% N 14.21
15 SITENALI 100 MG TABLET 15 SITENALI CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 158.36 1,094,076.52                0.14% 0.14% N 10.56
16 JANKEY 100 MG TABLET 15 JANKEY CADILA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 158.36 1,463,629.36                0.19% 0.19% N 10.56
17 SITACIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACIP CIPLA LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 101.36 24,151,241.14              3.07% 3.07% Y 10.14 10.14
18 SITABITE 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABITE CORONA 100 MG 10 TABLET 77.79 28,815,855.27              3.66% 3.66% Y 7.78 7.78
19 STIG 100 MG TABLET 15 STIG DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 142.50 12,529,964.16              1.59% 1.59% Y 9.50 9.50
20 SITABET 100 MG TABLET 7 SITABET EAST WEST PHARMA 100 MG 7 TABLET 88.00 360,448.00                   0.05% 0.05% N 12.57
21 SITADOC 100 MG TABLET 15 SITADOC ELBRIT LIFE SCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 1,600,356.90                0.20% 0.20% N 10.00
22 SITADYL 100 MG TABLET 10 SITADYL ELINOR PHARMA 100 MG 10 TABLET 135.71 1,560,700.21                0.20% 0.20% N 13.57
23 EMSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 EMSITA EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.64 11,902,535.05              1.51% 1.51% Y 11.76 11.76
24 GLURA 100 MG TABLET 10 GLURA ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 129.52 39,698,188.80              5.04% 5.04% Y 12.95 12.95
25 TERGRA 100 MG TABLET 10 TERGRA ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 103.57 1,067,910.27                0.14% 0.14% N 10.36
26 SITARITE 100 MG TABLET 7 SITARITE ESWAR THERAPEUTICS PVT.LTD 100 MG 7 TABLET 81.43 2,720,742.39                0.35% 0.35% N 11.63
27 SITDC 100 MG TABLET 10 SITDC FDC LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 67.86 1,072,326.72                0.14% 0.14% N 6.79
28 SITGLYPT 100 MG TABLET 15 SITGLYPT FINECURE PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 15 TABLET 95.36 448,882.16                   0.06% 0.06% N 6.36

Each film coated tablet containing   Sitagliptin 100mg

M3

Computation of Retail Price based on Nov 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013



29 CTASORIN 100 MG TABLET 10 CTASORIN FUSION HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 99.29 2,671,647.44                0.34% 0.34% N 9.93
30 ISTAGLAD 100 MG TABLET 10 ISTAGLAD GENIEMED PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 99.29 1,108,870.72                0.14% 0.14% N 9.93
31 SITAZIT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAZIT GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 113.22 21,218,344.03              2.69% 2.69% Y 11.32 11.32
32 QSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 QSITA HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 62.86 14,388,477.88              1.83% 1.83% Y 6.29 6.29
33 SITASMART 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASMART HEALING PHARMA INDIA PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 68.35 2,763,360.95                0.35% 0.35% N 6.84
34 SITOZA 100 MG TABLET 10 SITOZA HETERO HEALTHCARE LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 82.14 1,809,708.48                0.23% 0.23% N 8.21
35 SPIKERID 100 MG TABLET 10 SPIKERID INDCHEMIE HEALTH SPECIALITIES PVT. LTD.100 MG 10 TABLET 77.14 350,577.91                   0.04% 0.04% N 7.71
36 SITARA 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARA INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 116.25 67,210,595.32              8.53% 8.53% Y 11.63 11.63
37 IGNALIS 100 MG TABLET 10 IGNALIS INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 105.71 18,409,566.44              2.34% 2.34% Y 10.57 10.57
38 SUITGLIP 100 MG TABLET 10 SUITGLIP IPCA LABORATORIES PVT LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 94.25 4,668,389.89                0.59% 0.59% N 9.43
39 JSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 JSITA JARUN PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 92.14 875,606.42                   0.11% 0.11% N 9.21
40 SITACOSE 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACOSE JB CHEMICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 85.72 1,372,291.48                0.17% 0.17% N 8.57
41 SITAHENZ 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAHENZ LA RENON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 115.71 32,531,791.92              4.13% 4.13% Y 11.57 11.57
42 SITADUS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITADUS LIVIDUS PHARMA PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 100.00 2,062,900.00                0.26% 0.26% N 10.00
43 SUGARAY 100 MG TABLET 15 SUGARAY LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 140.22 7,038,308.64                0.89% 0.89% N 9.35
44 LUPISIT 100 MG TABLET 10 LUPISIT LUPIN LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 94.25 29,527,291.38              3.75% 3.75% Y 9.43 9.43
45 MACSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 MACSITA MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 15,768,560.63              2.00% 2.00% Y 8.33 8.33
46 SITA OD 100 MG TABLET 10 SITA OD MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 31,562,472.77              4.01% 4.01% Y 8.33 8.33
47 SITACLASS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITACLASS MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 83.29 3,295,307.58                0.42% 0.42% N 8.33
48 SITADAY 100 MG TABLET 15 SITADAY MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 163.82 43,053,192.89              5.46% 5.46% Y 10.92 10.92
49 SITABLESS 100 MG TABLET 15 SITABLESS MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 163.82 96,326.16                      0.01% 0.01% N 10.92
50 CORSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 CORSITA MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 100.71 3,770,587.38                0.48% 0.48% N 10.07
51 JOGSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 JOGSITA MEDOPHARM 100 MG 10 TABLET 110.71 110,045.74                   0.01% 0.01% N 11.07
52 SITAPRIDE 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAPRIDE MICRO LABS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 127.86 21,900,627.96              2.78% 2.78% Y 8.52 8.52
53 SITANORM 100 MG TABLET 15 SITANORM MICRO LABS LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 127.86 15,893,381.58              2.02% 2.02% Y 8.52 8.52
54 SITATUF 100 MG TABLET 10 SITATUF MOREPEN LABORATORIES LIMITED 100 MG 10 TABLET 105.71 21,353.42                      0.00% 0.00% N 10.57
55 JANUVIA 100 MG TABLET 7 JANUVIA MSD PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 210.71
56 SITA (MSN) 100 MG TABLET 10 SITA (MSN) MSN LABORATORIES LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 109.11 1,743,908.76                0.22% 0.22% N 10.91
57 SITANAT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITANAT NATCO PHARMA LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 113.57 2,406,884.31                0.31% 0.31% N 11.36
58 SITANEU 100 MG TABLET 15 SITANEU NEUCURE LIFESCIENCES PVT.LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 175.61 3,446,732.61                0.44% 0.44% N 11.71
59 ZEUSIT 100 MG TABLET 10 ZEUSIT OPSISCARE LIFESCIENCSE PVT LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 142.86 1,448,457.60                0.18% 0.18% N 14.29
60 GLIPCRIN 100 MG TABLET 15 GLIPCRIN PRIMUS REMEDIES PVT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 145.89 1,883,553.64                0.24% 0.24% N 9.73
61 GLIPTASAN 100 MG TABLET 7 GLIPTASAN SANATRA HEALTH CARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 7 TABLET 140.00 88,620.00                      0.01% 0.01% N 20.00
62 6F1C 100 MG TABLET 15 6F1C SINSAN PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 15 TABLET 250.00 139,250.00                   0.02% 0.02% N 16.67
63 SITASPEC 100 MG TABLET 7 SITASPEC SPECTRA THERAPEUTICS PVT. LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 78.58 2,295,400.38                0.29% 0.29% N 11.23
64 ISTAVEL 100 MG TABLET 7 ISTAVEL SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 72.86
65 ISTAVEL 100 MG TABLET 10 ISTAVEL SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 111.43
66 SITARED 100 MG TABLET 7 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 7 TABLET 71.00
67 SITARED 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 71.00
68 SITASYS 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASYS SYSTOPIC LABORATORIES LTD-MEM 100 MG 10 TABLET 56.43 14,699,112.12              1.87% 1.87% Y 5.64 5.64
69 SITALENT 100 MG TABLET 10 SITALENT TALENT INDIA 100 MG 10 TABLET 127.86 785,898.18                   0.10% 0.10% N 12.79
70 SITABEST 100 MG TABLET 10 SITABEST TAS MED (INDIA) PRIVATE LTD. 100 MG 10 TABLET 102.14 576,714.14                   0.07% 0.07% N 10.21
71 STALIX 100 MG TABLET 15 STALIX TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 179.29 37,914,523.66              4.81% 4.81% Y 11.95 11.95
72 SITAXA 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAXA TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100 MG 15 TABLET 179.29 57,646,390.96              7.32% 7.32% Y 11.95 11.95
73 SITASON 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASON UNISON PHARMACEUTICALS 100 MG 10 TABLET 46.43 7,252,830.30                0.92% 0.92% N 4.64
74 JUAMET 100 MG TABLET 15 JUAMET VASUCHEM LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 150.00 2,276,400.00                0.29% 0.29% N 10.00
75 SITARON 100 MG TABLET 10 SITARON WALRON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 91.43 3,396,167.35                0.43% 0.43% N 9.14
76 SITAWOK 100 MG TABLET 15 SITAWOK WOCKHARDT LTD 100 MG 15 TABLET 94.14 9,682,419.24                1.23% 1.23% Y 6.28 6.28
77 SITASAR 100 MG TABLET 10 SITASAR WONSET HEALTH CARE PRIVATE LIMITED100 MG 10 TABLET 92.86 898,513.36                   0.11% 0.11% N 9.29
78 SITAIN 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAIN XENA CORONUS HEALTH CARE PVT.LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 106.43 24,053.18                      0.00% 0.00% N 10.64



79 ZENSITA 100 MG TABLET 10 ZENSITA ZUVENTUS HEALTHCARE LTD 100 MG 10 TABLET 101.64 4,565,818.84                0.58% 0.58% N 10.16
80 SIGLYN 100 MG TABLET 10 SIGLYN ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.50 3,866,122.26                0.49% 0.49% N 11.75
81 SITAGLYN 100 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLYN ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100 MG 10 TABLET 117.50 12,136,524.02              1.54% 1.54% Y 11.75 11.75

Rs. Per Tablet

Worked out Retail Price 11.61 Excluding GST



Number of Companies cosisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 4
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)    23,396.52 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 163.89
Number of Packs considered 4

Average PTR 40.97
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 6.56
Retail Price (without local taxes) 47.53

% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 23.18%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 13.50
Maximum Price (Rs.) 53.33
Average of all considered (Rs.) 40.97
Retail Price (Rs.) 47.53

           2,353,536,645 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR 
(Rs.) 

 MAT(Rs.) SKU 
wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignorin
g O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per Unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per 
Unit (Rs.) 
Considered 

1 JARDIANCE 25 MG TABLET 10 JARDIANCE BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM 25 MG 10 TABLET 533.25 1580607618.00 67.16% 67.16% Y 53.33 53.33

2 GIBTULIO 25 MG TABLET 10 GIBTULIO LUPIN LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 485.25 629391086.25 26.74% 26.74% Y 48.53 48.53

3 OBORAVO 25 MG TABLET 10 OBORAVO CIPLA LTD. 25 MG 10 TABLET 466.50 13601274.00 0.58% 0.58% N 46.65

4 VICRA 25 MG TABLET 10 VICRA DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 128.57 283625.42 0.01% 0.01% N 12.86

5 EMPAONE 25 MG TABLET 10 EMPAONE MSN LABORATORIES LTD 25 MG 10 TABLET 135.00 59104485.00 2.51% 2.51% Y 13.50 13.50

6 COSPIAQ 25 MG TABLET 10 COSPIAQ TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 25 MG 10 TABLET 485.25 70548556.50 3.00% 3.00% Y 48.53 48.53

Rs. Per tablet

Worked out Retail Price 47.53 Excluding GST
50% of worked out price 23.77 Excluding GST

Computation of Retail Price based on Nov 2024 Data under Para 5 of DPCO, 2013
Empagliflozin 25mg

TOTAL MAT M3



Number of Companies consisting of Market Share of 1% & Above 17
Sum of MAT value considered for price calculation (in Lakhs)                       3,138.23 
Sum of PTR per unit considered for price calculation 272.51

Number of Packs considered 22
Average PTR 12.39
Add : 16% Retailer Margin 1.98
Retail Price (without local taxes) 14.37
% Reduction with compared to Highest Price 27.63%

Minimum Price (Rs.) 9.93
Maximum Price (Rs.) 17.12
Average of all considered (Rs.) 12.39
Retail Price (Rs.) 14.37

                329,355,852 100%
S.No. पैक िववरण

Pack Description
छाप
BRAND

कंपनी
Company

Strength Pack 
Size 

 Unit  PTR  MAT(Rs.) SKU wise 
MAT %

Brandwi
se MAT 
(ignorin
g O% 
MAT)

Qualify ( 
Y/N)
Y=Yes
N=No

 Price 
per unit 
(Rs.) 

 Price per unit 
(Rs.) Considered 

1 SIAGLIDE M OD 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SIAGLIDE M ABBOTT HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 256.81 27,005,003.61                   8.20% 8.20% Y 17.12 17.12
2 ACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 ACSITA M ACMEDIX PHARMA LLP 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 63.57 133,814.85                        0.04% 0.04% N 6.36
3 SITAMAX M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITAMAX M AJANTA PHARMA LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 106.43 26,181.78                          0.01% 0.01% N 10.64
4 SITALEMBIC M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 15SITALEMBIC M ALEMBIC LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET SR 160.71 8,251,657.53                     2.51% 2.51% Y 10.71 10.71
5 ALSITA M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 10ALSITA M ALKEM LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 119.29 18,540,163.65                   5.63% 5.63% Y 11.93 11.93
6 SIDIAMET FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15SIDIAMET APRICA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 188.57 1,276,461.70                     0.39% 0.39% N 12.57
7 SITAGLO MSR FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 15SITAGLO MSR ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 148.93 11,054,031.39                   3.36% 3.36% Y 9.93 9.93
8 SITAGLO M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 15SITAGLO M ARISTO PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 148.93 522,297.51                        0.16% 0.16% N 9.93
9 SITACIP M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITACIP M CIPLA LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 124.93 15,123,094.62                   4.59% 4.59% Y 12.49 12.49

10 SITABITE M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 SITABITE M CORONA 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 124.93 5,566,666.36                     1.69% 1.69% Y 12.49 12.49
11 EMSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 EMSITA M EMCURE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 149.07 5,993,814.60                     1.82% 1.82% Y 14.91 14.91
12 GLURA M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15GLURA M ERIS LIFESCIENCES LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 180.00 20,715,362.24                   6.29% 6.29% Y 12.00 12.00
13 CTASORIN M FORTE 100/1000 MG TABLET 10CTASORIN M FUSION HEALTHCARE PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 135.71 2,148,824.05                     0.65% 0.65% N 13.57
14 SITAZIT M 100/1000 MG TABLET ER 10 SITAZIT M GLENMARK PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET ER 155.71 16,974,228.85                   5.15% 5.15% Y 15.57 15.57
15 QSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 10 QSITA M HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET SR 85.71 2,816,944.86                     0.86% 0.95% N 8.57
16 QSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 QSITA M HBC LIFESCIENCES PVT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 141.43 312,277.44                        0.09% 0.95% N 9.43
17 SITARA-M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITARA-M INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 128.39 29,656,406.91                   9.00% 9.00% Y 12.84 12.84
18 IGNALIS M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 IGNALIS M INTAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 128.39 14,019,369.49                   4.26% 4.26% Y 12.84 12.84
19 SUITGLIP M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SUITGLIP M IPCA LABORATORIES PVT LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.90 3,117,156.43                     0.95% 0.95% N 11.39
20 SITAHENZ M OD 100/1000 MG TABLET 10SITAHENZ M OD LA RENON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 155.00 25,703,735.63                   7.80% 7.80% Y 15.50 15.50
21 SUGARAY M 100/1000 MG TABLET SR 15 SUGARAY M LLOYD HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET SR 170.37 4,960,492.92                     1.51% 1.51% Y 11.36 11.36
22 LUPISIT M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 LUPISIT M LUPIN LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.93 9,484,071.07                     2.88% 2.88% Y 11.39 11.39
23 MACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 MACSITA M MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 102.86 239,869.52                        0.07% 1.58% Y 10.29 10.29
24 SITA OD MSR 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITA OD MSR MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 102.86 6,243,190.56                     1.90% 1.90% Y 10.29 10.29
25 MACSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 MACSITA M MACLEODS PHARMACEUTICALS PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 102.86 4,982,949.84                     1.51% 1.58% Y 10.29 10.29
26 SITADAY M XR 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITADAY M XR MANKIND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 159.00 204,951.00                        0.06% 0.06% N 10.60
27 CORSITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 CORSITA M MEDLEY PHARMACEUTICALS 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 104.29 431,030.57                        0.13% 0.13% N 10.43
28 SITAPRIDE M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITAPRIDE M MICRO LABS LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 149.29 18,228,159.71                   5.53% 5.53% Y 9.95 9.95
29 SITANORM M 100/1000 MG TABLET 15 SITANORM M MICRO LABS LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET 149.29 7,358,056.23                     2.23% 2.23% Y 9.95 9.95
30 JANUMET XR CP 100/1000 MG TABLET 14JANUMET XR CP MSD PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LTD. 100/1000 MG 14 TABLET 221.43
31 SITA M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITA M MSN LABORATORIES LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 77.86 28,971.81                          0.01% 0.01% N 7.79
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32 ISTAMET XR CP 100/1000 MG TABLET 14ISTAMET XR CP SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 14 TABLET 113.57
33 SITARED 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARED SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 101.43
34 ISTAMET XR 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 ISTAMET XR SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 113.57
35 SITARED M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARED M SUN PHARMA LABORATORIES LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 113.57
36 STALIX M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 STALIX M TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 132.86 20,983,892.46                   6.37% 6.37% Y 13.29 13.29
37 SITAXA M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITAXA M TORRENT PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 126.79 34,213,267.18                   10.39% 10.39% Y 12.68 12.68
38 SITARON M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 10 SITARON M WALRON HEALTHCARE PVT.LTD 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET XR 120.71 359,012.06                        0.11% 0.11% N 12.07
39 SITAWOK M 100/1000 MG TABLET XR 15 SITAWOK M WOCKHARDT LTD 100/1000 MG 15 TABLET XR 139.19 2,063,770.13                     0.63% 0.63% N 9.28
40 SIGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET ER 10 SIGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET ER 133.57 1,799,595.70                     0.55% 0.64% N 13.36
41 SITAGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SITAGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 146.93 8,525,248.27                     2.59% 2.59% Y 14.69 14.69
42 SIGLYN M 100/1000 MG TABLET 10 SIGLYN M ZYDUS CADILA - ZHL 100/1000 MG 10 TABLET 133.57 291,829.53                        0.09% 0.64% N 13.36

Rs. Per Tablet

Worked out Retail Price 14.37 Excluding GST
Note: In view of DPCO Amendment Vide S.O. No. 2165(E) dated 11.05.2023, Patent Holder of Sitagliptin i.e. MSD Pharmaceuticals & License holder i.e. Sun Pharma not considered for price fixation.


